

No. 13-40692

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

BILL HENDRICKS and AUBREY B. STACY,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

UBS FINANCIAL SERVICES INC.,  
*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

Consolidated with No. 13-40693

MARK T. EDDINGSTON, JEFFERY M. DAVIS,  
ELRIDGE NICHOLAS BOLLICH, and RAY A. COX,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

UBS FINANCIAL SERVICES INC.,  
*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

On Appeal From The United States District Court  
For The Eastern District Of Texas  
Civ. Nos. 2:12-cv-00606, 2:12-cv-00422

---

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

Mark A. Perry  
Eugene Scalia  
Paul Blankenstein  
Blaine H. Evanson  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 955-8500

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant UBS Financial Services Inc.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	3
STATEMENT OF ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	14
ARGUMENT .....	16
I. The Named Plaintiffs Agreed To Valid Arbitration And Class Waiver Provisions That Cover This Dispute.....	17
A. The Federal Arbitration Act Authorizes Only A Limited Judicial Inquiry On A Motion To Compel Arbitration.....	18
B. The Arbitration And Class Waiver Agreements Are Enforceable.....	24
II. The District Court Erred In Refusing To Enforce The Arbitration And Class Waiver Agreements .....	28
A. FINRA Rules Do Not Preclude Arbitration Here .....	28
B. ERISA Does Not Preclude Arbitration Here .....	42
CONCLUSION.....	52

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009) .....	24
<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013) .....	2, 14, 19, 22, 23, 24, 25, 28, 34, 40
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011) .....	2, 18, 22, 23, 24, 34
<i>AT&amp;T Techs., Inc. v. CWA</i> , 475 U.S. 643 (1986) .....	18, 21, 27, 40, 43, 44
<i>Baldwin v. Cavett</i> , 502 F. App'x 350 (5th Cir. 2012).....	25
<i>Banc One Acceptance Corp. v. Hill</i> , 367 F.3d 426 (5th Cir. 2004).....	3
<i>Bird v. Shearson Lehman/Am. Express, Inc.</i> , 926 F.2d 116 (2d Cir. 1991).....	51
<i>Boos v. AT&amp;T, Inc.</i> , 643 F.3d 127 (5th Cir. 2011).....	45
<i>BP Exploration Libya Ltd. v. ExxonMobil Libya Ltd.</i> , 689 F.3d 481 (5th Cir. 2012).....	19
<i>In re Citigroup, Inc.</i> , 376 F.3d 23 (1st Cir. 2004) .....	34
<i>Cohen v. UBS Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 6041634 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 4, 2012).....	32, 33
<i>CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood</i> , 132 S. Ct. 665 (2012) .....	15, 16, 19, 20, 21, 40, 41, 42, 50
<i>CWA v. Sw. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 415 F.2d 35 (5th Cir. 1969).....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985) .....	19, 20
<i>Doctors Assocs., Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996) .....	33, 36
<i>Fedmet Corp. v. M/V Buyalyk</i> , 194 F.3d 674 (5th Cir. 1999).....	22
<i>First Options of Chi., Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995) .....	22, 25
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991) .....	21, 26, 40, 50
<i>Granite Rock Co. v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2847 (2010) .....	14, 20
<i>Green Tree Fin. Corp. v. Bazzle</i> , 539 U.S. 444 (2003) .....	22, 30
<i>Green Tree Fin. Corp.-Ala. v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000) .....	21
<i>Houston v. Saracen Energy Advisors, LP</i> , 2009 WL 890384 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 27, 2009) .....	48
<i>Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 79 (2002) .....	25
<i>John Wiley &amp; Sons, Inc. v. Livingston</i> , 376 U.S. 543 (1964) .....	25
<i>Kramer v. Smith Barney</i> , 80 F.3d 1080 (5th Cir. 1996).....	41, 51
<i>Krumme v. WestPoint Stevens Inc.</i> , 143 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	49
<i>LaVoice v. UBS Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 124590 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 13, 2012).....	31, 34



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Lee v. Flightsafety Servs. Corp.</i> , 20 F.3d 428 (11th Cir. 1994) .....	38
<i>Lewis v. UBS Fin. Servs. Inc.</i> , 818 F. Supp. 2d 1161 (N.D. Cal. 2011) .....	23, 32, 34
<i>Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 52 (1995) .....	39
<i>McKee v. Home Buyers Warranty Corp. II</i> , 45 F.3d 981 (5th Cir. 1995) .....	19
<i>McKinsey v. Sentry Ins.</i> , 986 F.2d 401 (10th Cir. 1993) .....	48
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985) .....	24, 39
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983) .....	19, 20, 21, 27, 39
<i>Murphy v. Inexco Oil Co.</i> , 611 F.2d 570 (5th Cir. 1980) .....	45
<i>Nielsen v. Piper, Jaffray &amp; Hopwood, Inc.</i> , 66 F.3d 145 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	34
<i>Oatway v. Am. Int’l Grp., Inc.</i> , 325 F.3d 184 (3d Cir. 2003) .....	46
<i>Oster v. Barco of Cal. Employees’ Ret. Plan</i> , 869 F.2d 1215 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	49
<i>Paper, Allied-Indus., Chem. &amp; Energy Workers Int’l Union Local No. 4-2001 v. ExxonMobil Ref. &amp; Supply Co.</i> , 449 F.3d 616 (5th Cir. 2006) .....	22, 43
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987) .....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Pers. Sec. &amp; Safety Sys. Inc. v. Motorola Inc.</i> , 297 F.3d 288 (5th Cir. 2002) .....	20, 25
<i>Petrofac, Inc. v. DynMcDermott Petroleum</i> , 687 F.3d 671 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	30
<i>Place St. Charles v. J.A. Jones Constr. Co.</i> , 823 F.2d 120 (5th Cir. 1987) .....	38
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008) .....	2, 24, 39
<i>Pritzker v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith, Inc.</i> , 7 F.3d 1110 (3d Cir. 1993) .....	51
<i>Raniere v. Citigroup Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 4046278 (2d Cir. Aug. 12, 2013) .....	23
<i>Rent-A-Center West, Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2772 (2010) .....	20
<i>Robinson Brog Leinwand Greene Genovese &amp; Gluck, P.C. v. John M. O’Quinn &amp; Assocs., L.L.P.</i> , 2013 WL 1707897 (2d Cir. Apr. 22, 2013) .....	36
<i>Rosenblum v. Drexel Burnham Lambert Inc.</i> , 700 F. Supp. 874 (E.D. La. 1987) .....	50
<i>Safer v. Nelson Fin. Grp., Inc.</i> , 422 F.3d 289 (5th Cir. 2005) .....	38, 39
<i>Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 506 (1974) .....	19
<i>Sec. Indus. Ass’n v. Connolly</i> , 883 F.2d 1114 (1st Cir. 1989) .....	41
<i>Serio v. Wachovia Sec., LLC</i> , 2007 WL 2462626 (D.N.J. Aug. 27, 2007) .....	46

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Shearson/Am. Express, Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987) .....	19, 41
<i>Stewart v. Nat’l Shopmen Pension Fund</i> , 730 F.2d 1552 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	50
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1758 (2010) .....	22, 23
<i>Suschil v. Ameriprise Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 974045 (N.D. Ohio Apr. 7, 2008) .....	33
<i>Sutherland v. Ernst &amp; Young LLP</i> , _ F.3d _, 2013 WL 4033844 (2d Cir. Aug. 9, 2013).....	23, 50
<i>Tittle v. Enron Corp.</i> , 463 F.3d 410 (5th Cir. 2006).....	39
<i>Tolbert v. RBC Cap. Mkts. Corp.</i> , No. 11-107 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 27, 2013) .....	46
<i>Uniroyal Chem. Co. v. Deltech Corp.</i> , 160 F.3d 238 (5th Cir. 1998).....	31
<i>United Steelworkers of Am. v. Am. Mfg. Co.</i> , 363 U.S. 564 (1960) .....	43
<i>United Steelworkers of Am. v. Warrior &amp; Gulf Navigation Co.</i> , 363 U.S. 574 (1960) .....	21
<i>Volt Info. Scis., Inc. v. Bd. of Trs.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989) .....	21, 32
<i>Webb v. InvestaCorp, Inc.</i> , 89 F.3d 252 (5th Cir. 1996).....	21
<b>Statutes</b>	
29 U.S.C. § 1002(2)(A).....	45
29 U.S.C. § 1022(a) .....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
*(continued)*

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
29 U.S.C. § 1441(d) .....	50
7 U.S.C. § 26(n)(2).....	41
9 U.S.C. § 16(a)(1)(B) .....	3
9 U.S.C. § 2 .....	2, 18
9 U.S.C. § 4 .....	3

**Rules**

FINRA Rule 13201(a).....	31
FINRA Rule 13201(b) .....	31
FINRA Rule 13204 .....	32
FINRA Rule 13204(a)(4).....	30, 31

**Regulations**

29 C.F.R. § 2510.3-2(c) .....	46
